



NORFOLK
CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

Norfolk Constabulary

Freedom of Information Department
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk NR18 0WW

Tel: 01953 425699 Ext: 2803

Email: freedomofinformation@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

September 2016

Dear

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 002948/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 1st August 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

Can you give me a break down of the alleged offences?

1. How many relate to children as the alleged victims?
2. How many affected someone with a Mental disorder?
3. How many relate to abuse of position of trust?

Clarification

Applicant has confirmed that she is happy for us to progress with her request on the following basis:

I refer to your email regarding the attached response. The information relates to adult care/nursing homes only. Children's home crimes do not appear to be recorded in the same way on our crime systems and is not easily extractable.

The response already breaks down the alleged offences. If any of the crimes related to the offence of abuse of position of trust these would be recorded as such.

On reviewing the crimes, some do include details of mental capacity of those involved, but many do not provide this level of detail. We could review the crimes and provide you with the mental capacity, if it is referred to, and also whether the crimes detail if the suspect/offender was another resident, staff or visitor, but this may not provide you with an accurate response.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following information has been extracted from the Constabulary's crime systems. The information relates to recorded crimes for sexual offences where the MO Location is either 'Nursing Home' or 'Care Home'.

2015	Count of Crime Number
Causing A Male Person To Engage In A Sexual Activity Without Consent - No Penetration	1
Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	1
Rape Of Male Aged 16 Or Over	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice	3
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice No Penetration	1
Sexual Assault On A Female	18
Sexual Assault On A Male	1
Grand Total	26

In relation to the above 26 crimes, please see further details below:-

19 crimes detail that the victims and suspects were both residents at the care/nursing home.
3 crimes refer to the suspects being members of staff and the victims being residents.
3 crimes state the suspects are residents and the victims are members of staff.
1 crime refers to both the suspect and victim being members of staff.

13 crimes detail that both the victims and the suspects lack mental capacity or have mental health issues.
2 crimes refer to the victims lacking mental capacity but where the suspects have capacity.
7 crimes detail that the victims have mental capacity, with 2 where the suspects have mental capacity, 2 lack mental capacity and 3 do not provide this detail.
3 crimes do not provide any details of with the victims or suspects.

2014	Count of Crime Number
Attempted Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	1
Causing A Female Person To Engage In Sexual Activity Without Consent - No Penetration	1
Exposure	1
Rape Of A Female Aged 16 Or Over	2
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice	2
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice No Penetration	5
Sexual Assault On A Female	20
Sexual Assault On A Male	5
Grand Total	37

In relation to the above 37 crimes, please see further details below:-

27 crimes detail that the victims and suspects were both residents at the care/nursing home.
2 crimes refer to the suspects being members of staff and the victims being residents.
1 crime states the suspect is a visitor of a resident.
5 crimes refer to both the suspects and victims being members of staff.

23 crimes detail that both the victims and the suspects lack mental capacity or have mental health issues.
2 crimes state that the victims have mental capacity but the suspects did not.
4 crimes refer to the victims lacking mental capacity with 2 suspects having mental capacity. With regard to the others this is not referred to within the crime reports.

2013	Count of Crime Number
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice	1
Sexual Activity With A Female Person With A Mental Disorder Impeding Choice No Penetration	1
Sexual Assault On A Female	10
Grand Total	12

In relation to the above 12 crimes, please see further details below:-

11 crimes detail that the victims and suspects were both residents at the care/nursing home.
1 refers to the suspect being a relative of the victim.

11 crimes detail that both the victims and the suspects lacked mental capacity.
1 crime refers to the victim lacking mental capacity but does not provide any further details relating to the suspect.